' \ L Y

Rule 2.47 R

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Tangram Leisure Limited 03966166

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number

Compantes Court 9570 of 2011

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dawid Thurgood David Dunckley James Stewant-Koster
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square

London London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attacﬁa{&»gress report for the period ’><\
From To
{b} Insert date {b) 5 March 2013 (b) 2 Mayﬁ013
’ 71
Signed . / \ )(
Jont Administrates(s) " N’
Dated afs liz

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
informakion in the box opposile but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form

Dawvid Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

Tel/lFax 0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

I

21/05/2013 #250
COMPANIES HOUSE
Az IsroU”
ADS 04/05/2013 #289
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff

Software Supptied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scolland




12

13

GrantThornton

Our Ref DID/EEM/CPK/]ET/T00502/

To the Creditors

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (00161 953 6405
www grant thornton co vk

2 May 2013

Dear Sirs

Tangram Leisure Limited - In Administration (the Company)

T/A Lifehouse Country Spa Resort, Frinton Road, Thorpe-le-Soken,
Essex

No 9570 of 2011

Introduction

Following my appomnment as admunistrator of the above Company on 7 November 2011, |
am pleased to submut my final progress report in respect of this matter | am now 2
position to conclude the admunistratton  In this regard, please find attached the following

* Appendix A, an account of our 1eceipts and payments for the period from
7 November 2011 o0 2 May 2013

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneraton mcurred by the joint admunistrators in the
period 7 November 2011 to 2 May 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
period

¢ Appendo. C, an analysis of our tune costs as requured by Statement of [nsolvency
Practice 9

* Appendn D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to crediors' nghts to
request additional informanon fiom the administracor (Rule 2 484)

* Appends E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 telating to creditors' nights to
challenge the admunistiator’s temunciation or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

¢ Appendn F, Form 2 24B nouce of Admuristrator’s progress report

* Appendn G, Form 2 35B, notice of move from administraton to dissolunon

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Thay report should be read i conjunction with the Statement of Proposals dated 28
December 2011 and my previous progress reports

Charterad Accountanty

Mambet firm withwn Grant Thomeon Intemabonal Lid

Grant Thamnten UK LLP o a wrded Sabiity paringrship regustered in England and Wales No OC07742 Regestered office Granl Thomion House Melton Streel Euston Squara London NW1 2EP
A sl of membars 8 avedable [rom our regeiered ciice

Grant Thomion UK LLP 18 authonsed nd reguiated by the Financtal Conduc Autharty

A kst of personnel panmitted by Granl Thornton ig acepl appomtmants s nsolvency pracitionsrs and of their respective authonsing bodies may be mspected al the above address



2
21

33

34

35

37

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registeted number 3966166
Date of incorporauon 6 Apul 2000
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London

BC2P 2YU

Authorised share capiral L 861,569 50
Issued share capual £ 861,569 50
Directors Sharcholding
Paul Richard Cronk £ 71,470 20
Peter Marun [ory £ 40,000 00
Stephen John Thursfield Brown £ -
Angela Ilorsman £ -
Secretary Shareholding
Peter Marun Tory £ 40,000 060

Progress report
Full background to the admunistrators’ appomument, together with detais of the
administration trading peniod, are detaded within my previous reports

Following my appowtment on 7 November 2011 I continued to trade the Lifchouse Country
Spa Resort whulst a purchaser of the busimess and assets was sought

As previously reported, a sale of the Company's business and assets to Thorpe Hall Lasurce
Lurnuted (THLL) was completed on 8 March 2012

Due to the sttuctue of rhe sale, the enore sale proceeds were remitted to the secured creditor
on completion  Of the £12m patd for the busmess and assets, £11 8m was apportioned to
the freehold property which was due to the secured creduor, Clydesdale Bank ple, pursuant
to tts fixed charge

The remaning {200,000 has been apporuoned between chattel assets and stock and as these
are floaung charge assets, the secured creditor had to account to the admimstration estate for
these montes  In addinon, the secured creditor has also had to remut sufficient mornes to the
admunistrauon to cover trading losses and professional fees mncurred dunng the course of the

admnistianon

Whilst the £ 12m paid by TTILL was not recetved mto the admuustration estate, the overall
umpact of the sale 1s shown in the recapts and pavments account at Appendi A

During the admunistration tradmng period, the business incurred a trading loss of £941,645,
priot to taking into account any pre-appointinent liabihties patd as an admuustration expense




38

39

310

311

313

34

315

42

As detatled 1n secuon 3 5 above, these losses have been covered by the secured creditor
Assets

As detatled 1 the Statement of Proposals, the principal asset of the Company was the
frechold property in I'horpe-le-Soken  The direcrors have submitted a Statement of Affars, a
copy of which has been filed at Companies House

$176A Insolvency Act 1986 - Prescribed Part

In accordance with Sectton 176A of the Insohency Act 1986, as the foatng charge which 1s
held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 Seprember 2003, a prescibed part s to be
carved out of the floatng charge assets and made ax ailable to the unsecured creditors of the
Company The calculatuon 1s apphed to the net property, this being the floating charge assets
less preferenual creditors and admuustration expenses The prescribed part 1s 50% of the fiest
L10,000 of rcahsations and 20% of all net realisatons up to a maxumum prescrtbed part of
£600,000

The prescribed part carve out will only become payable if there 15 sufficient realisations to
tacilirate a distribution to the floating charge holder  Please note there are no monies
avatlable for distribuuon to the unsecured creditors

Liabkilities

Secured Creditor

Clvdesdale Bank ple provided the  ompany with funding prior to our appomntment and held
a first ranking fixed and floating charge  Thewr total outstanding debe at the date of
appointment was ¢ { 29m

Preferential Creditors
Total preferenual claims received amounted to £9,756, which have been pad 1 full

Unsecured Creditors
According to the Statement of Affawrs submurted by the directors, toral unsecured creditor
claims for the Company are £ 1,640,762

As detaled i my previous repotts and 3 11 above, duc to the losses mcurred during the
administration trading period and munimal floaung charge asscts reabised, there will not be any
monies avaiable for the unsecured creditors

Extension

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b} of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 I sought
and recerved consent of the secured creditors for an extension of my term in office as
Administrator for a masumum of six months to conclude vanous outstandmng 1ssues,
mcluding subnmussion of tax returns for the admimstration period

[n additron, [ have had to hase with Hutton Construction Lumted 1egarding a remaining
credit balance 1n a retention account




13

h
I

£

35

These outstanding matters have now been resolved

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
As a meeting of crcditors was not convened, there 1s no creditors comrmttee to determine the
basis of the admunistrators' retnuneratton

Pursuant to Rule 2 106{5A), 1n a case where an admurustrator has made a statement under
paragraph 51(1)(b), 1f there 15 no creditots’ commuttee, or the commuttee does not mahe the
tequisite deterrmination, the admmstrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

1 each secured creditor of the company, or
u  tf the administrator has made or mtends to make a distribution to preferentsal
creditors —
a  each secured creditor of the Company, and
b preferennal creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferenual debts of the Company, disregarding debts to any creditor who
does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

As all preferential clams were settled 1n full, we did not require the permussion of the
preferennal creditors

I recerved approval from the secured creditors to draw fees £320,000 plus disbursements of
15,961 41

Our fees for acung as joine adnunistrators have been calculated by reference to our tume
costs  You will note from the SIP 9 rable attached at Appendix C that the time costs for the
admunistranon for the pentod from 7 November 2011 are [502,998

Background information 1egarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Feesy  Alternatively, we will supply thss information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 nunute unats

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Smce appoinrment my legal advisers, DLA Piper, incurred costs of £79,000 which relate to
general insolvency advice, speafic advice relanng to retention of udle claims, employment
contracts and, predonunantly, the sale of business These costs have been paid as an expense
of the admuntstration  Trurther legal fees of £7,243 have been incurred dealing with final
outstandmg issues, prio1 to concluding the admunistranon  These fees have been settled from
the retennon montes, as mentioned 1in 4 2 above, and are therefore not reflected 1n the
recelpts and payments account attached

Orther professional fees include
621 £7,937 to Chatles Russell who provided advice to the directors mn the lead-up
to admimistranon and for the acual appomment process,

622 £6,450 to Rapleys who prepared a report on the vanous snagging and defects
issues dentified by the Contract Administrator, and



627% 7,451 to Ldward Symmons who prepared an mventory and valuauon of the
various chattel assets that was requuired as part of the sale process

Should you have any querics regarding thus report, please contact Ellen McRoberts of this
office on 020 7865 2277

Yopurs farcthfull
fof and on behglf of Tangram Letsure Limited

#e affasrs, business and property of 1angram Letsure Linnted are beiny meanaged by David Dunckley,
Davd Thurgood und James Stewart-Korter, appornied as Jout Admontstrators on 7 November 2011

Enc




Tangram Leisure Limited - 1n admunistration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 7 November 2011 to 2 May 2013

Recelpts

Salcs

Pie-Appomtment Sales
Trade ayments

breehold Land & Properry
Furanure and Equipment
Furniture & Equipment
Stoch

Book Debts

Cash ar Bank

Misc Floar Recerprs
Stanonery & Postage
Distrubution from Secured Creditor
Vat Payable

Payments

Puichases

Puichases - Pre Appommment
Room & Guest area Costs Costs
Scif-Employed Costs

Staff Related Costs

Sales & Marketung

Rates

Hleat & Light

Tclephone

Insurance

Professional Fees

Bank Charges

Travel Agents Commussion
T.ease/HDP Payments

Repairs & Mamtenance
Postages

PAYFE/NI

Appendix A

From From
07-Nov-11 05-Mar-13
Statement to to
of Affairs 04-Mar-13 02-May-13 Total
£ £ £ £
1,017,567 16 0 00 1,017,567 16
61,985 00 000 61,985 00
52 00 000 5200
7,189,000 00 11,800,000 00 000 11,800,000 00
331,000 00 000 000 000
938,000 00 140,000 00 000 140,000 00
53,660 00 000 60,000 00 60,000 00
166,552 00 000 000 000
2,560 00 000 000 000
7578 000 7578
7192 000 7192
1,394,415 00 (182,416 10 1,211,998 90
209,063 44 000 209,063 44
14,623,230 30 (122,416 10) 14,500,814 20
209,717 68 64,196 41 273,914 09
183,204 85 000 183,204 85
80,557 48 000 80,537 48
39,685 90 000 39,685 90
11,797 11 000 11,797 11
33,823 39 000 33,823 39
87,132 38 000 87,132 38
113,830 84 000 113,830 84
4,758 16 000 4,758 16
20,619 81 000 20,619 81
2,500 00 000 2,500 00
11,483 16 000 11,483 16
64,857 44 000 64,857 44
6416579 000 6416379
51,411 60 000 51411 60
8.240 96 000 8,240 96
201,335 60 000 201,335 60



Net Wages

Other Trading liapenses
Legal Fees

Distibution to Clydesdale
Hotbed Loan notes
Finance Companv(1}
Admunitratoss Fecs
Admunstrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
PProfessional Fees

Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors {All)
Vat Recervable

Vat Connol Account

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Foatmg Current Account

From From
07-Nov-11 05-Mar-13
Statement to to
of Affatrs 04-Mar-13 02-May-13 Total
£ £ £ £
727,132 79 000 72713279
34007 000 34007
66,150 00 000 06,150 00
(29,066,642 60y 11,800,000 00 000 11,800,000 00
(2,623,164 00) 000 000 000
(650,664 00) 000 000 000
320,000 00 000 320,000 00
5,717 56 213 85 5,961 41
17,102 4 000 17,102 40
91,963 84 000 91,963 84
1052 3000 4052
9,755 66 {63 26) 9,692 40
194,002 41 {451 23) 189,551 18
19,545 26 1577 19,561 03
14,436,842.66 63,971 54 14,500,814 20
186,387.64 (186,387 64) 0 00
186,387 64 (186,387 64) 000
186,387 64 (186,387 64) 000




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators 1n the period

Jount admunistrators' fees
Time costs

Fxpenses

Legal fees

DLA Piper LLP

Insurance

ILT

Charged/mecurred
in period
07/11/2012 to
01/05/2013

502,998

5,961

79,000

20,619

Cumulatve
charged/mcurred
to 01/05/2013

502,998

5,961

79,000

20,619

Of which paid
to 01/05/2013

£
320,000

5,961

79,000

20,619



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformation s provided mn conanection with the admuustrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant [hornton UK LI P charging and disbursement recovery poheies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropiate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors
o comimttees at the ume of fixing the basts of our fees  Support staff (e secretanies,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Manageis up to 385 405 425 440
Admmistrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up ro 190 195 205 210
|

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which |
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to

disbursement chazges as necessary




s i m

15°P8T 1'866°205 +6 947 {08 987°68 £7 909
S VT 00STEY L0781 _8 oSt o0t
0 182 58 65°CvT 6T szs MS +08’ - _gozst
SE 19¢ SEETSLL WS RIT 105 £29'S 8 Fix
68 b1 00916 o ‘osess L 0L€

o — . e = w e meen
L8 222 0T €0E'9E 6T ££1 0561’8 0S5
v 04T $LTPQ'SET T3 UB ‘ot Ly'ts ..mm 9sf
ey
Apy Bay 3 SH '3 SIH

- - El - —

T L., , | . icwasuwpy ..

ST ST £102/40/0€ uo pauy

K-

]ll!i‘nwl ——raaa w

fg

9 T6b'1ET 68 618
SLTONTED ROET
'oosses 07T

fos 908'ts 08 00T
GEsls 5% _
‘00 2018 WS 62

jo T
0S LT 08

e — - _—— e
i_ ——
.88” o1 069¢

.mw 0S£'95 68 ¥EC

3

P

i

o

SIH
v anpas e
ALIIOX . kY
|..4...um AN i,

LOJUIOY | JURIC) @

000°0Z€ 3 ¢ (ow1r) a3ep 03 pal|q 533} (301

0 m § | i v
ﬂllﬂﬂq.qh.— mhv EOF 0 SLEDIT ST TET 05 Tyy 06S ! _Bo._._.
i ! — © payissepun
rmlm.\.mw €L 6ETLY m:.um:.
| s ) Sjossy
_mm €6L'8F P9 PIT 00 0S6'PT 05 2¢ 0 :o.uﬂm__mvﬂ
{ 0 02T ||Hnl 7 - - T - ﬂ!.hh;ﬂl@ DAY
Tnb mmnlu- ..Gm» ] [ i _ _ R =-_u SIAU]
: pouad smyeiy
= e ——— =] [ - . i e = e - PR
0c £60°L1 68 6F ‘o009 001 2103252
b Iir.t,..!..; - - o - -  n
N Buiuueld pue’
_ Of L00'ZE .L.ma 9 {00 SO6'v6 56 861 05 Tk 06 S i vopensunupy’
| i
Iy sam {2 SIH 3 \SIH .
,,JHW .«.m.ﬂrv. Fad .- e - - \\f‘p‘ -~ :
ebeuek o | g _poumedy - i .. PacRUmS
[reli ey ekl =pleTg [eYap - GOISISA [00Xg IEpUeTE - UOTSIoA WoURT

SUOMDESLER |y powad uoniesued]
uogensiuwpy  (s)gor

SISATVYNY 1S0D FWLL 6 dIS - TOS00ZO0EL - PRI 2Ins51a7 wesbue}




Z5 T £10Z few 20 00 | UOISJaA L Jo | abey
000 PRIZED SIUSIESINGSIY 6301
000 pawe|] 8844 [M10L
[T.41174 oozak'e :1:r4 azz oL6 5941 oo} $MN0H [e10)
Q00 oo 000 000 Q00 00 o Qoo Bupel)
iv IvT 05 2e6 2 SELL ooo STOo 05 t1 000 51985y JO Uanesijesy
0005z Q0549 oLz 00 000 oLe 000 suciebnsasu
et €51 00 828 org 0o SEv G0 L Qg o Sloyipal)
o0oo ooo ooa [ole]¢] 000 000 0o siapely oyroadg ase)
sawril 0Sgrd b 000} 0zZ as v OEe 0o Buuuzlg pue uoneasIILpY
(3) o1mn He1g uoddng S[RUOISSAJ0Nd
Aoy abelany (3) 1800 awitL BINOY |2j0) g sjuBS|SSY 10|URg JAYI0 JoBeuepy 1auped UGROUNZ NI0MA JO UCIRDYISSRID

€1L02/¥0/62 OL CL0Z/¥0/0E Wol-
1S0d 8pog jaloid
paIWIT (D) SIUBINQWY - LGONDINY

Arewuwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS - Ai3ug swiy




Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 30 April 2010 to 29 April
2013




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1

@

3)

)

If

fa)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{) asecured creditor, or
{1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creduors (including the creditor in question), or

(B)  wach the permission of the coutt upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remungration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statcment required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimistrator must, within 14
days of recewpt of the 1equest, comply wich paragraph (2)

The administiator comphes with this paragraph by cithe -
(a)  providing all of the mformancn asked for, o1
(b)  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(® the ume or cost of preparation of the informanon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adnunistrason or nmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamse
any person, or
(1) the adfrumstrator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidenuality i respect of
the informauon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), mav apply to the court within 21 days of -

a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informanon asked fot, or

(®)  the expiry of the 14 days prowided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




€5 21 £1L0Z Aew L0 00 J ucisiap, | jo | ebey
000 PoWIRD SIUSWESINGS|] 101
oo petuie|D sa84 |e1o)
ST ¥e'T) SLZH §8 ¥0T 92 pSa'ZL sLE9 oLE 0L €T 0E ZE [3:0% 81800 / SINOH [BI0L
000 000 000 00Q 000 0o 00 000 0oc BuipelL
5ELee GSEL 69 12 0§ €£2'¢ SGEL 0oa G80 09 2L 000 81858y JO LOnes! By
05 268 zy £ SET 0% 66 oZv 000 o0t 0Lz 050 suonefissesu)
Qv e 09 it BG EEL 00 L0V'E 09 4k do00 ore ozl ool SI0)pesD
0o 000 000 000 000 Qe 0o o0 000 sishe aiyoedg esen
STIBLG oF L2 0L 681 SCIEL S or 22 aLeg SELL 086 -1 %4 Buuueld pue uaeNSKIWPY
{A[U0 L8Od) {Ag 1804d) 3) o3ey yug woddng S|PUOSTRI0Id
wnNg §1500 QWY [BJOL  WIND 8INOH [RIOL Aunoy efgiany {3 ys00 awpL &INOH [#10) 2 SlURSESY Jo[ues 1e1Q sabrusy sauneg USHHMINS IO JO UOREIYSIE|D

€102/70/62 ©L 0L0Z/P0/0E WOl
150d spog paloid
psj (89) saugnquy - LOGNGNY

aAleINWN) + Aewwng 109 g awil 6dIS - Apug swi |



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsccured creditor with exther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that credutor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Apphcanon mav be made on the grounds that -
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)  rthe basss fixed for the administrator’s remunerason under Rule 2 106, or
(€)  cxpenses mcurred by the admurustrator,
18 ot are, in all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
patagraph (b), mappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to anv order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneraton or the incurring of the expenses m guesuon
("the relevant report')

{2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, disnuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so wathout giving the applicant at least 5 busmess days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the appheant may requure the coutt to list the application
for a without notuice hearmg  If the application 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the adrmunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copv of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicanc intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

{4) 1t the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{1)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admustrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneratton at a reduced rate or amount

{)  an order changmg the bass of remuneration

{d})  an oider that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunstration

fe)  an order that the admmistrator or the administrator’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the eacess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

{5)  Unless the court ouders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and aie not payable as an expense of the administration




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION iN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy |

Detailed below i1s Cobalt's palicy in relation to

o Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the |

demands of the case !
We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisors. 3 " Basis of Fee Arrangement

oo
RS L,

MGR Appraisals (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our chotce was based on our perception of their experience and abihity to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them



13

Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supples of incidental services specifically wentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal rcom hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Cobalt's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basts of the
Joint Liquidators remuneration was approved There have been no matenal increases in

charge-out rates since that date




